Doc#. 1718808240 Fee: \$70.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 07/07/2017 01:17 PM Pg: 1 of 12

After Recording Return To: Specialized Loan Servicing LLC 8742 Lucent Blvd, Ste 300, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 Attn: Loan Resolutoin Department

Tax/Map/Parcel ID Number: 16033050160000

This instrument was prepared by: Anthony Forsberg 8742 Lucent Blvd. Ste. 300, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 1-800-306-605%

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Investor Loan Number: 41775677 Investor Number: 290 Borrower: WAYNE E

HERRING

MIN: 100052300417756771 MERS Phone Number: 1-888-679-6733

HOME AFTORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower ("I"): WAYNE E HERRING was address is LAW OFFICES MATTHEW R WILDERMUTH 1900 W 75TH ST, WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 ("Borrower").

If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this door cent, each is referred to as "I." For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as """) and vice versa where appropriate.

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): Specialized Loan Service of Limited Liability Company whose principal place of business and mailing address is 8742 Luce at Blvd. Ste 300, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 ("Lender").

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") recorded in Book or Liber See Original Instrument, of the Records of COOK County, ILLINOIS and Note ("Note"): June 24, 2005

Loan Number: 1010548003

Property Address ("Property"): 4419 W HADDON AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 6051

See Legal description referenced in the original security instrument.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this frome Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1.My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

- A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
- B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the property as a principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;

One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the property as a principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;

- C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;
- D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program ("Program"));
- E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibinity for the Program, are true and correct;
- F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and
- G. I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:

- A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
- B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on June 1, 2017 (the "Modification Effective Date") at 1 all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on July 1, 2017.
 - A. The new Maturity Date will be: September 25, 2035.
 - B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new Principal balance of my Note will be \$244,037.99 (the

1718808240 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

'New Principal Balance'). I understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 2 % will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 6/1/2017 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 7/1/2017. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years		Interest Rate Change Date	v	Monthly Escrow Payment Amount*	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-5	2 000%	6/1/2/17	\$739.00	\$547 39 May adjust periodically	\$1,286.39 May adjust periodically	7/1/2017	-60
6	3.000%	6/1/2022	\$853 56	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	7/1/2022	12
7-18	4.000%	6/1/2023	\$98475	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	7/1/2023	146

I will make these payments every month, in addition to 1 final balloon payment in the amount of \$ 171,888.24. The Balloon payment amount stated is if all monthly payments have been made as scheduled. At the end of the term, any balance remaining will have to be paid.

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an equation of simple interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be dre each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- H. If on September 25, 2035, ('Balloon' or 'Modified Balloon Date'), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Balloon Date.

4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one speaks in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or other workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.
- C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, resurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the ancest of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
- D. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Monage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.

Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or an Esc. ow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time

by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Loader and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Load Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

E.

F.

G.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first nen position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lander does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 4%501-2026, for mailing address, where applicable, 1901 E. Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERC who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credic core, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury; (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, msurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of

K.

I.

J.

L.

M.

N.

1718808240 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR. THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

BANKRUPTCY NOTICE - IF YOU ARE A CUSTOMER IN BANKRUPTCY OR A CUSTOMER WHO HAS RECEIVED A BANKRUPTCY DISCHARGE OF THIS DEBT: PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THIS NOTICE IS TO ADVISE YOU OF THE STATUS OF YOUR MORTGAGE LOAN. THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES NEITHER A DEMAND FOR PAYMENT NOR A NOTICE OF PERSONAL LIABILITY TO ANY RECIPIENT HEREOF, WHO MIGHT HAVE RECEIVED A DISCHARGE OF SUCH DEBT IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE BANKRUPTCY LAWS OR WHO MIGHT BE SUBJECT TO THE AUTOMATIC STAY OF SECTY N 362 OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CODE. HOWEVER, IT MAY BE A NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT OF THE LIEN AGAINST THE COLLATERAL PROPERTY. WHICH HAS NOT BEEN DISCHARGED IN YOUR BANKRUPTCY. IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS PLICAGE CONTACT OUR LOAN RESOLUTION DEPARTMENT AT 1-800-306-6059.

1718808240 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have	7 1/1 1/1 //		
Specialized Loan Servicing LLC	Mortgage Elegranic Regi	istration Systems, Chad Murrison) Događelska sat
As Servicer Wallace	- Br.	Assis ant Vice (Set)stomer Reso	President
Second Assistant Vice Preside	2017 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	istration Systems, Inc., - Nominee	Callott Workout
By: Default Administration(Seal)	for Lender	• , ,	
Name: Lts:	Date: 6.26.17		
Date:	<u>'</u>		
6-26-17			
	•	,	
11/000 GV -5 0	eal) Date: <u>86/15</u>	12017	
WAYNE E HERRING	eal) Date: //6/12		
WATER B TIENGGING			
To the homeover is an interminate ways as his	turnat uma na surius anali seetla s		
If the borrower is an inter vivos revocable signature blocks below.	trus, we require each of the t	rustees to sign this document in the	
, Trustee if	the	Trust instrument dated	
, for the bea	7		
, for the bel	пеји ој	(Borrower)	
, Trustee if	the	Trust instrument dated	
, for the be	nefit of	(Borrower)	
		C'/_	
		· 0/1/	
		7.6	
		175.	
		Office of the second of the se	

1718808240 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line Fo	or Acknowledgment]
State of ILLINOIS County of The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me WAYNE E HERRING.	this 15 day of <u>Ine 2017</u> , by
	[Seal]
Notary Public Carald Patta	Official Seal Gerald Rutta Notary Public State of Illinols My Commission Expires 08/23/2018
	Open Contraction of the Contract

IL Acknowledgment Page 1 of 1 SigniaDocs, Inc 2011

1718808240 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of COLORADO County of Doublas County

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this June 26,2017 by Of Specialized Loan Servicing LLC, a Limited Liability Company, on behalf of said entity.

[Seal]

VANESSA D'ANE VALENCIA NOTATA PUBLIC STATE OF CC LORADO NOTARY ID 20 17-7001738 MY COMMISSION EXPIR'S 01/12/2021 Unessa Diane Valencia

Printed Name

My commission expires on Pil 12 2021

1718808240 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by LC, a
9
Q.

1718808240 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

THE WEST 10 FEET OF LOTS 8 AND THE EAST 16 ½ FEET OF LOT 9 IN HAMBERG'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 4 IN SNYDER AND LEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ½ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

